pwc

To all known creditors

9 May 2012

Our Reference: DAH/AGW/AD/ P11-4

Dear Sirs

Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited — in Administration (the “Company”)

Pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I attach a copy of the Joint Administrators’ seventh
report on the progress of the Administration for the six months ended 12 April 2012, together with a copy

of Form 2.24B.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

t LN
DA Howell
Joint Administrator

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA Howell were appointed as Joint Administrators of Cherry Tree
Mortgages Limited to manage its affairs, business and property as agents without personal liability. AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY
Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA Howell are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT
T: +44 (0) 207 583 5000, F:+44 (0) 207 822 4652, www.pwe.co.uk

PricewaterhouscCoopers LLP is 1 limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number 0C303525. The registered office of Pric [ “oopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London
WC2N6RH. P F "oopers LLP is auth d and hited by the Financial Senvaces Authority for designated investment busincss..




Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited 05529374
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 8953 of 2008

[full name of court]

(2) Insert full name(s)and W€ (@) Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Dan Yoram Schwarzmann,
address(es)of  Michael John Andrew Jervis and Derek Anthony Howell of

administrator(s)
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT
Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period
from to
(b) Insert dates
(b) 13 October 2011 (b) 12 April 2012
Signed J(/Ik
3 [VV
7
Joint Administrator

Dated 9 May 2012

Contact Details:

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you if there is a query on the form. 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel 0207 583 5000
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House receipt date barcode | o nies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




www.pwc.co.uk

Cherry Tree Mortgages
Limited —
In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 13 October 2011
to 12 April 2012

] 9 May 2012

pwec



Contents

Section1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 3
Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 4
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 5
Section 4 Financial Information 6
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account 7
Section 6 Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period

1 October 2011 to 29 Feburary 2012 8

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2011 to 12 April 2012 ® Contents



Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This is the seventh progress report prepared by the
Joint Administrators (the “Administrators™) of
Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited (the “Company” or
“Cherry Tree”).

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
made since our appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made in the six months to 12 April
2012.

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for the creditors of the
Company as a whole, than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration).

The specific aims of the Administration were to:

e Protect and control the Company’s
portfolios of assets; and

¢ Realise these assets, including mortgage
portfolios, on a managed basis.

These specific aims have been achieved and the
Administrators have been considering the most
beneficial exit route from the administration which
is discussed in more detail below.

Outcome for creditors

As previously advised, the Pensions Regulator (the
“Regulator”) listed Cherry Tree as one of the
Lehman companies from which it was seeking a
Financial Support Direction (“FSD”) in relation to
the Lehman Brothers Pension Scheme.

In September 2010 the Pensions Regulator’s
Determinations Panel (the “Panel”) decided that an
FSD should be issued against six Lehman group
entities. Cherry Tree was among 38 companies that
the Panel decided should not be issued with an
FSD.

The Panel’s decision has been referred to the Upper
Tribunal, with the Scheme Trustees asking the
Upper Tribunal to overturn the Panel’s decision
and rule that the 38 companies (including Cherry
Tree) should also be subject to an FSD. This means
that Cherry Tree is still at risk from this potential
liability.

Cherry Tree (together with 36 other affected
entities) applied to the Upper Tribunal, seeking an
order that the Trustees’ referral to the Upper
Tribunal should be struck out on the grounds that it
is now no longer possible for the Regulator to
impose an FSD against Cherry Tree. The Trustees
and the Pensions Regulator opposed the strike-out
application, and the hearing took place from 12 to
15 March 2012. Judgment was reserved and has
not yet been handed down.

The Administrators of Cherry Tree and those of the
other target companies are exploring ways in which
resolution of this pension issue could be expedited.
If this can be achieved the Administrators will take
steps to prepare for a distribution to creditors at the
earliest practical opportunity.

Extension of the administration

On the application of the Administrators, the High
Court granted an Order to extend the period of the
Administration to 30 November 2012.

Future reports

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months.

Signed:
Ve

DA Howell
Joint Adminstrator
Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA
Howell were appointed as Joint Administrators of Cherry Tree
Mortgages Limited to manage its affairs, business and
property as agents without personal liability. AV Lomas, SA
Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA Howell are
licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2011 to 12 April 2012 |3



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions
to date

Overview

The principal activity of Cherry Tree was
investment in the equity release mortgage portfolio
of More 2 Life Limited with funding that was
procured from LB SF No.1.

Administrators’ actions to date

The sale of Cherry Tree's entire mortgage portfolio
was completed on 30 July 2009 for total
consideration of £14.2m.

On 24 October 2011, the Administrators entered
into a settlement agreement with Lehman Brothers
Holdings Inc (“LBHI”) and certain other affiliates
previously subject to Chapter 11 proceedings in the
USA in conjunction with other UK affiliates. The
Plans of Reorganisation became effective on 6
March 2012. Pursuant to this agreement the
Administrators agreed in principle the claim of
LBHI against Cherry Tree at $1.2m.

Distribution to unsecured creditors

Once there is certainty that Cherry Tree is not
subject to a liability under an FSD, the
Administrators propose to apply to Court to request
an Order to convert the administration of Cherry
Tree into a distributing administration in order to
allow them to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2011 to 12 April 2012 | 4



Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Administration: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 8953 of 2008

Full name: Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

Trading name: Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

Registered number: 05529374

Registered address: Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 5LQ, United Kingdom

Company directors: CJ Patrick (re31gned 28/ 11/ 08), EwW Marley Shaw (resigned 28/11/08)

Company secretary: Chfford Chance Secretaries (CCA) Lxmlted (re31gned 01/12/08)

Shareholdings held by the directors and  None of the directors own shares in the Company

secretary

Date of the Admmlstratzon 13 October 2008

appointment:

Administrators’ names and addresses: DA Howell, DY Schwarzmann, SA Pearson, MJA Jerws and AV Lomas of
PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT.

Appointer’s name and address: The directors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Objective being pursued by the Achieving a better result for credltors asa whole than would be likely if the

Administrators: Company was wound up (without first being in Administration).

Division of the Administrators’ The current joint administrators are DA Howell, AV Lomas, MJA Jervis, SA

responsibilities: Pearson and DY Schwarzmann of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London

Riverside, London, SE1 2RT. In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86,
during the period for which the Administration is in force, any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by either or all of the Joint
Administrators, may be done by any or one or more of the persons for the time
bemg holding that office.

Detalfs of any extensions of the initial A third extension was granted by the High Court of Justice until 30 November
period of appointment: 2012.

Proposed end of the Administration: The Administrators wish to retain various exit optlons avallable to them
however the most likely exit route from the Administration is to seek permission
to distribute from the administration and proceed to dissolve the Company

Estimated dividend for unsecured Based on current information, it is anticipated that there will be a dividend to
creditors: unsecured creditors.

Estlmated values of the prescribed part ~ Not apphcable as there is no quahfwng ﬂoatlng charge
and Cherry Tree’s net property:

Whether and why the Administrators Not apphcable as there 1sno prescribed part
intend to apply to court under Section

176A(5) IA86: e
The European Regulation on Insolvency The European Regulatlon on Insolvency Proceedings apphes to this
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) Administration and these are the main proceedings.

No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2011 to 12 April 2012 |5



Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the initial meeting of creditors which was held
by correspondence on 22 May 2009, creditors
resolved that the Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and the various grades of their staff. The
Administrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration from time to time.

Time cost information to 12 October 2011 was
provided in our previous report. Enclosed at
Section 6 of this report is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 October
2011 to 29 February 2012, presented in accordance
with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,
together with a narrative of the work performed.

Time costs for the period 1 October 2011 to 29
February 2012 total £31,498, which represents
109.31 hours at an average hourly rate of £288.15.

To date, remuneration of £479,594 plus VAT, in
respect of the time costs incurred in the period 13
October 2008 to 31 December 2011 has been
drawn.

Rate increase

The first increase to rates since appointment has
been put in place with effect from 1 January 2012.
Details of increased rates are set out in Section 6.
Receipts and payments account

Set out overleaf is a receipts and payments account
for Cherry Tree.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2011 to 12 April 2012 | 6



|
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account

As at12 April 2012 As at 12 October 2011 Movements
GBP (£) GBP (£) GBP (£)

Receipts
Sale of mortgage portfolio 14,201,068 14,201,068 -
Tax function costs recharged 29,710 29,590 120
Interest recieved gross 131,694 105,943 25,751
Total Receipts 14,362,472 14,336,601 25,871
Payments
Legal fees 42,936 37,743 5,193
Employee costs 1,468 753 715
Joint Administrators' remuneration 479,594 429,273 50,321
Statutory advertising 1,374 1,374 -
VAT Paid 82,822 73,062 9,760
Total Payments 608,194 542,205 65,989
Net Position 13,754,278 13,794,396 (40,118)
Cash Balances
HSBC (non-interest bearing) 107,345 68,214 39,131
Money Market 13,646,933 13,726,182 (79,249)
Total Cash 13,754,278 13,794,396 {40,118)

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2011 to 12 April 2012 | 7



82102 {udy 21 0) 110Z 4990300 €1 poliad ay Joj podes ssesboad si0jensiuiLpY iulop

-podas AICINEIS 1XBU BUL L SIONPID SUJ} O} PASIADE aq M Sajes asal 0} siuswpuawe| ¥0S S6l 0ce 1]¥4 yers woddng / sjeroossy
Jeuelew Auy ‘UORRASIUIPY 3Y) JO poped 3U JoA0 (seseaJou 1509 AJBUO]IE] U [ENUUE JBA0 0} Sidwexa Jo)) asu Ajeojpopad 68€ 0ge ove 0EE 9]eloossy Joweg
feur 4T S10d000BSNONSBIE MBD) LUOJ} SIOIBASIUIPY WIOF 3Ul AQ Pasn selel afeds SU) ‘Suu)) [euolssaj0sd [fe Ui m uouauod U [PE9 S09 iy G566 Jabeuepy
698 0E8 514 (1734 seBeurw Jolueg
-noy Jad 8iel| 7o 068 6e9 019 0108110
wnugXew ay Jo uoielpYl ue a6 umoys saunbij sy ‘Joae moy ‘AieA op sajes JRUL “ediApe yadxa L aunbal 8 m PNOYS ‘sinoy 1201 086 g 008 J8upey
0 Jaquunu & ab1eyD sewnawos op ‘suoisuad pue 'Xe| SE yons 'dT1 s1ed00)asnowisle Maald Uiyl m sjuswpedsp isTe|osds,
: S B Lo AR e e ~ad 198¢S- "2\ Uer | woid| 1 98q IE OL| 2} Uer | woid| [} 9eq 1e oL
UONBASIULIPE S|} Uj PAAOAU 9 ABL OYM $jEIS JO SapeId SNoUBA 8y) 10} UMOYS Seles INo u/3 Xen U3 xew pel
-oB1ByD aU) 1B B|GEIIBAR W028Q SPUNj UBY M puE Se pied aq o) St UoeIBUMWAI By "UonesIuMPE 3yl u Busue sieleu o) Supusie Js1jenads §201M198 Aan0daY sejes Jno aba eyo yjuaund
u) JJe1S Jeu) pue siojeJisiumupe iof 3y Aq uenb Apedoad aun ay) o) 8ouBa1a) AQ pax)) useq SBY UOJEISUMLISS SIOIRIISIUMIPY Ul ssaulsng
[ |ejoL
2 1509 Je pabieyd aje sjuswasingsip JaYIo Iy

(020002 Jano) 81w Jad d|g 10 (990002 01 dn) ayw Jed dzg jo wnwixew e 8 pabieyos s abesiy
BuiAdoo ing pue sionpaio Joj 1eays Jad dg Je pebieyd si ButAdoooloud

3
ajep o} 81509

181 sjuawasIngsip 1o} Suibieys o} Aoijod siojensiuWPY JUIOP YL

|gép‘LE LE'60L 868V Y0'€C \2e'LL  20°S9 09v's 0°02 616 9L°L |80l puely
GE6 1e'e e} L0 62 FARNY (9A4 ve't 6E 900 sefseyosas 191
608 06°ce P - €€6°'L oe'le 9LL oL’y o - aoueyidwo) pue AioymBis
0012 069 96. 06’ SOt oe’l 668 0Lt = % 1VA pue xe|
62t 050 8 S - (144 oe’t - = = e slojpaid
res] ov'se Les ove gle'y 09°GL 6092 0e9 088 oLt Buueid pue ABajeng
660°LL  09'6E 0sv'e 0091 Y16'C 0svi S0L'E oL'e R - Ainseay) pue Bununoody
3 SiH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH
1|01 poddng / ajejoossy| ajeloossy Joiuas |i1abeusy / 1abeuey Jowuag 10)991)q / Jeuped }I0M JO UOREIYISER]D

g103 fiupn.iqQa,y 6 0] I10E 492Q03190

I

powad ay] L0f $1S00 w1} S.L0ID.QSNUNUPY U0 9 UOYIIS




Narrative of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period
1 October 2011 to 29 February 2012

Accounting and Treasury - £11,099

Managing funds in various institutions in order to mitigate risk;
Dealing funds on the money markets and inputting deals;
Processing payroll invoices;

Prepare receipts and payments account;

Reconciliation of bank accounts; and

Arranging receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements.

Strategy and planning - £8,226

Reviewing financial information;

Analyse timesheets for completeness and accuracy;
Discussions with advisors regarding pension claims;
Regular reviews of activity on the estate by PwC staff;
Prepare detailed fee summary;

Fee analysis for Administrators’ update;

Reviewing financial information; and

Updating strategy documents.

Creditors - £429

e Agreeing claim in principle of LBHI; and
o Plan of Reorganisation agreement.

Tax and VAT - £2,100

¢ Preparation of Corporation Tax returns; and
¢ VAT reconciliation and preparation of VAT returns.

Statutory and Compliance - £8,709

Preparation of reports for court extension of administration;
Preparation of Administrators’ sixth progress report;
Dealing with statutory issues; and

Manage Cherry Tree Administration database.

LBL recharges - £935

o This is an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated with the
administration companies.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2011 to 12 April 2012 | 9



